A R L A  P L A S T  —  I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  J A N - J U N  2 0 2 4

INTERIM REPORT JANUARY – JUNE 2024

Increased net sales after acquisition
and strong cash flow

APRIL – JUNE 2024 JANUARY – JUNE 2024

• Net sales amounted to SEK 395.9 million (274.6), an increase of
44%.

• Net sales for comparable segments decreased by SEK 10.4
million, a decrease by 4%.

• Operating profit amounted to SEK 25.8 million (32.0),
a decrease by 19%.

• The operating margin decreased to 6.5% (11.6).

• Non-recuring costs are included in the operating profit with SEK -
9.0 million. In the comparing quarter electricity grant of SEK 5.5
million was received.

• The profit for the period amounted to SEK 16.5 million (23.7), a
decrease of 30%.

• Earnings per share, before dilution, amounted to SEK 0.79 (1.18)
and after dilution to SEK 0.79 (1.13).

• Cash flow from operating activities amounted to SEK 38.0 million
(22.4).

• Net sales amounted to SEK 643.7 million (525.6), an increase
of 22%.

• Net sales for comparable segments decreased by SEK 13.6
million, a decrease by 3%.

• Operating profit amounted to SEK 61.6 million (47.6), an
increase of 29%.

• The operating margin increased to 9.6% (9.1).

• The profit for the period amounted to SEK 43.8 million (37.0),
an increase of 18%.

• Earnings per share, before dilution, amounted to SEK 2.09
(1.85) and after dilution to SEK 2.09 (1.76).

• The net debt amounted to SEK 65.2 million (63.1) at the end
of the period, equivalent to 0.4 times (0.6) EBITDA.

• Cash flow from operating activities amounted to SEK 65.3
million (43.3).

Net sales, SEK million

395.9 (274.6)
an increase of 44%

Operating profit, SEK million

25.8 (32.0)
a decrease of 19%

Operating margin, %

6.5 (11.6)
a decrease of 5.1 percentage points

GROUP IN SUMMARY*

Apr-Jun

2024
Apr-Jun

2023 ∆,%
Jan-Jun

2024
Jan-Jun

2023 ∆,%

R 12
Jan-Dec

2023 ∆,%

Net sales, SEK million 395.9 274.6 44 643.7 525.6 22 1,133.2 1,015.1 12

Gross margin, % 20.5 21.5 -5 22.6 20.7 9 22.6 21.6 5

EBITDA, SEK million 42.8 43.3 -1 96.0 70.1 37 165.4 139.5 19

Operating margin, SEK million 25.8 32.0 -19 61.6 47.6 29 105.6 91.6 15

Operating margin, % 6.5 11.6 -44 9.6 9.1 5 9.3 9.0 3

Profit for the period, SEK million 16.5 23.7 -30 43.8 37.0 18 73.7 66.9 10

Earnings per share before dilution, SEK 0.79 1.18 -33 2.09 1.85 13 3.54 3.29 8

Earnings per share after dilution, SEK 0.79 1.13 -30 2.09 1.76 19 3.51 3.19 10

Net debt/EBITDA, times 0.4 0.6 -33 0.4 0.6 -33 0.4 -0.6 -

Net debt, SEK million 65.2 63.1 3 65.2 63.1 3 65.2 -81.3 -

Cash flow from operating activities, SEK
million

38.0 22.4 70 65.3 43.3 51 187.5 165.5 13

Return on capital employed (ROCE), % 14.6 11.3 29 14.6 11.3 29 14.6 14.2 3

Equity/assets ratio, % 54.7 67.2 -19 54.7 67.2 -19 54.7 72.4 -24

*  For definitions and alternative performance measures, see page 17

A R L A  P L A S T  —  I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  J A N - J U N  2 0 2 4

2 (19)

CEO COMMENTS

Increased net sales after acquisition
and strong cash flow

Significantly increased net sales due to the
acquisition of Nudec in Spain. Improved operating
profit excluding non-recurring items. Increased
raw material prices, but at a lower level than the
previous year.

Market
The increasing demand observed during the first quarter
slowed down in the second quarter. Our perception is that
the market volumes are level with the comparison period.
Demand in the construction industry remained generally
weak, and the expected seasonal effect did not occur.
Demand from the automotive industry is weakened, while